
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 22nd August, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Council decision-making meetings are audio recorded 
and the recording will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017.

6. Safer Routes to Primary Schools  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider a report on safer parking for communities around schools.

7. Transport for the North - Membership of Cheshire East Council  (Pages 17 - 52)

To consider a report which sets out the process and governance arrangements for 
Transport for the North to become a statutory body, and which seeks Cabinet 
approval for Cheshire East Council to confirm its membership of Transport for the 
North.

8. Transfer of the Fairerpower Contract to The Skills & Growth Company  (Pages 
53 - 64)

To consider a report that proposes that the Fairerpower Contract is transferred to, 
and modified by, The Skills & Growth Company to enable the expansion of the 
Fairerpower scheme in the North West and Midlands Region to support the Council’s 
energy objectives and ensure the scheme is viable and sustainable in the longer 
term. 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The report or a part thereof relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the 
press and public excluded. 
 
The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.



PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

10. Transfer of the Fairerpower Contract to The Skills & Growth Company  (Pages 
65 - 76)

To consider the appendix to the report.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, JP Findlow, P Groves, D Stockton 
and G Hayes

Councillors in Attendance
Councillors S Corcoran, M Deakin, L Durham, S Gardiner, B Moran, 
G Williams and B Walmsley

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dywer, Peter Bates, Mark Palethorpe, Jan Willis, Dan Dickson, Sean 
Hannaby and Rachel Graves

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr L Wardlaw.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.

24 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor S Corcoran asked, in relation to the government money for 
business rate relief, if the Council would follow the example of Cheshire 
West and Chester Council by setting up a scheme to direct the money 
towards small and local businesses.

Councillor P Bates responded that this had been discussed and proposals 
for a scheme were being put together.

Councillor M Deakin spoke in relation to the installation of a shared space 
scheme in Alsgaer and referred to consultation on social media in which 
objections had been raised.  He asked that Cabinet support him in 
objecting to the shared space scheme and in pursing an alternative traffic 
management strategy that was safer for the res
[...]
 and negative impacts, which 
need to be properly evaluated to inform the approach to policy 
development in this area. 

1.8. However, Cabinet are asked to note that discussions and work has been 
undertaken with the Berkeley Academy (“the Academy”) to deliver such a 
project.

1.9. Cabinet are also asked to note that in the climate of a policy vacuum on 
such initiatives whilst the work progressed, an undertaking has been given 
to the Academy that the Council will make a £70,000 contribution to the 
scheme. That undertaking must be honoured. 

1.10. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet agreement to delegate to the 
Executive Director of Place the authority to make that grant funding award 
subject to conditions that are designed to maximise the benefits of that 
scheme on the formation of policy in this area. 

1.11. This report also outlines an approach to the formation of policy which would 
enable similarly innovative and bespoke proposals to come forward to 
address congestion issues at other primary schools.

2. Recommendation

That Cabinet:
 
2.1. Notes the outline approach in respect of Safer Parking for Communities 

around Schools in advance of its full response to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
Task and Finish Group recommendations.

2.2. Notes that discussions and work has been undertaken with the Berkeley 
Academy and that an undertaking has been given that the Council will 
make a £70,000 contribution for an off highway parking facility.

2.3. Authorises the Executive Director of Place to make an award of grant 
funding of up to £70,000 (to be funded by virement from the highways and 
linked access fund capital programme allocation) to the Berkeley Academy 
to be used for the purposes of piloting a safer drop off facility at the school 
in order to inform the development of Council policy in this area, upon such 
terms the Executive Director of Place considers prudent.

2.4. Authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Director 
of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and Legal 
Services to dispose of any requests received for reimbursement of 
additional expenses reasonably and properly incurred by the Academy 
which is considered the Council may be liable to reimburse flowing from 
action taken in connection with the undertaking given.



3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1   As part of the Group’s work all Ward Members were sent a questionnaire to 
ascertain their views on parking problems around schools. 27 responses 
were received, of which 96% raised specific issues outside schools. The 
most common issues related to managing the impacts around schools. 

3.2   The Group did propose the reintroduction of a Safer Routes to Primary 
School Programme and the preparation of a Sustainable Modes of Travel 
to School Strategy. This work would involve a more active interface with 
schools with the aim of encouraging them to develop School Travel Plans 
and to promote sustainable travel options as an alternative to travelling to 
school by car. 

 
3.3   The Council is currently in the process of refreshing its Local Transport 

Plan. The Plan should address travel to school and ensure that the policy 
incorporates an integrated approach to walking and cycling that also 
reflects the needs of journeys to schools. The refresh would also provide 
the platform to engage with the schools. As such it is proposed that a 
consultation takes place to invite primary schools to submit proposals to the 
Council that would improve sustainable travel and reduce the school impact 
on its local community.   

3.4   If the schools’ work programmes are to be accelerated by the Council it is      
worth reflecting on experience from elsewhere which suggests that 
successful  outcomes are more likely to be achieved where schools have 
an incentive in the form of the ability to bid against a grant funding 
allocation made available to implement proposals in a Travel Plan that 
might n
[...]
ncluding:



OFFICIAL

 Production of a draft set of statutory regulations for consideration by 
the Secretary of State;

 Preparation of an evidence base to support a new Pan-northern 
Transport Strategy covering the strategic road and rail networks 
across the north

 Developing the business case for enhanced investment in the 
north’s strategic transport infrastructure, a major roads network and 
Northern Powerhouse Rail.

 Development of proposals for a pan-northern Smart Ticketing 
architecture for public transport

 Mobilisation of new rail franchises for both Northern and Trans-
Pennine (under the auspices of Rail North).

1.4 It is considered that Transport for the North and Rail North have both 
demonstrated what benefits can be derived from all parts of the North of 
England working together to achieve transformational improvement in both 
transport infrastructure and services across the North of England and 
beyond to neighbouring regions.  It is considered vital that Cheshire East 
Council takes up membership of Transport for the North to ensure that the 
Borough continues to secure improvements to its transport infrastructure 
and services.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 

i. Note progress made by Transport for the North in securing Government 
approval to become a statutory Sub-National Transport Body. 

ii. To agree that the scope of the powers which are being sought by 
Transport for the North is acceptable to Cheshire East Council, these 
being:

a) The preparation of a Northern Transport Strategy;
b) The provision of advice on the North’s transport priorities, as a 

Statutory Partner in the Department’s investment processes; and
c) The coordination of regional transport activities, (such as smart 

ticketing), and the co-management of the TransPennine Express 
and Northern rail franchises through the acquisition of Rail North 
Ltd..

iii. To note and consent to Rail North (which the Council is already a member 
of as agreed by Cabinet at its meeting held on 2nd September 2014) being 
subsumed into Transport for the North and that its powers to specify and 
let rail franchises for the North of England are proposed to be unaffected 
by it being subsumed into Transport for the North.

iv. To note that the transfer of Rail North Limited to TfN so that it can be 
subsumed within TfN will require the signing of a new Rail Franchise 



OFFICIAL

Management Agreement with TfN. This agreement will replicate as far as 
possible the current Rail North Limited Members Agreement.

v. To agree that Cheshire East Council should continue its payment of the 
current funding for Rail North Limited to TfN after its inauguration.

vi. To agree that Cheshire East Council should become a member of 
Transport for the North – this will require the making by the Secretary of 
State of Regulations under section 102E of the Local Transport Act 2008 
to establish Transport for the North as a Sub-National Transport Body.

vii. To note that the taking up of this membership is subject to the making of 
regulations to be put before Parliament in the Autumn of 2017. 

viii. To delegate the final decision to accept the regulations and confirm the 
Council’s membership of Transport for the North to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for 
Transport, the Executive Director for Place and the Director of Legal 
Services, once the final version of the regulations is available – this is 
anticipated to be in September 2017. 

ix. To agree that Cheshire East Council will appoint a Council Member to 
represent the authority on the TfN Board and that this representative will 
seek prior Cabinet or Council consent to any decision which is to be made 
by voting of TfN’s Constituent Members, where this decision:

a) requires the unanimous decision of TfN members, 
b) affects the transfer or sharing of functions, 
c) makes any financial commitment for Cheshire East Council or is 

[...]
 commitments going forward, when possible. There is strong cross-party support for 
TfN, both locally and nationally, and this bodes well for any future funding, although this 
cannot be guaranteed. 

In terms of any future contributions from individual authorities, the draft constitution states 
that such contributions shall require a unanimous decision of the Constituent Authorities 
and may only be taken after written consent to the proposal has been received from each of 
the Constituent Authorities.





OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council

Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 22nd August 2017

Report of: Frank Jordan - Executive Director of Place 

Subject/Title: Transfer of the Fairerpower Contract to The Skills & Growth 
Company 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton (Cabinet Member for Regeneration)

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose that the Fairerpower Contract is 
transferred to, and modified by, The Skills & Growth Company to enable the 
expansion of the Fairerpower scheme in the North West and Midlands Region to 
support the Council’s energy objectives and ensure the scheme is viable and 
sustainable in the longer term. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. It is recommended that:

a. Cabinet approve the novation of the Fairerpower contract between the Council 
and OVO Energy Limited dated 12th December 2014 (“the Contract”) to the 
Skills and Growth Company, and delegate authority to agree the terms of the 
novation agreement to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal Services and the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration.

b. Cabinet agree that the preferred option for the operation of Fairerpower is to 
provide a multi-energy supplier offering in the North West and Midlands 
(Option D) as it best meets the Council’s commercial principles of eliminating 
future subsidy.

c. Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal Services and the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree any future changes relating to the 
contract for Fairerpower. 

d. Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Communities to approve a loan on commercial terms from the CERF reserve 
to fund setup costs and cash flow requirements, subject to appropriate due 
diligence. 



OFFICIAL

e. Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal Services and the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to determine the terms on which the Skills & 
Growth Company may enter into contracts with other Local Authorities for the 
supply of energy.

f. Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of Place to take any and all necessary 
or consequential actions, arising from the above recommendations, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal 
Services and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Appendix 1 summarises the various options that have been considered in 
relation to the scope of Fairerpower, see Appendix 1. The options considered 
were; do nothing and continue (A),managed exit (B),restricted local offer (C), 
multi supplier local offer (D), multi supplier national offer (E) and finally a national 
supply licence (F). With the exception of Options A and B the options are not 
mutually exclusive and there is a natural progression in terms of scope, 
commercial value and risk arising from options C through to F. 

3.2. Option D is recommended to be the preferred option. Option D is to provide a 
multi supplier local offer which offers medium risk levels, it was decided this was 
a reasonable risk level.  

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The recommendation provides the best fit to deliver the Fairerpower scheme. 
The Skills and Growth Compa

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 22nd August, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J P Findlow, P Groves, D Stockton, G Hayes 
and L Wardlaw

Members in Attendance
Councillors G Baxendale, M Deakin, L Durham, I Faseyi, D Flude, 
S Gardiner, M Grant, J Jackson, N Mannion, R Menlove, S Pochin, 
B Roberts and G Williams 

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Frank Jordan, Peter Bates, Jan Willis, Linda Couchman, Dan 
Dickinson and Paul Mountford

Apologies
Councillor J Clowes

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors G Hayes and S Pochin, as Chairman and a Director 
respectively of the Skills and Growth Company, declared pecuniary 
interests in Items 8 and 10 on the agenda relating to the Fairerpower 
contract and announced their intention to leave the meeting prior to the 
consideration of those items.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Jonathan Parry, Middlewich Town Council, referred to findings 
of deliberate manipulation of air quality figures in Cheshire East and asked 
Cheshire East Council to order an investigation into the data for Lewin 
Street, Middlewich and report on how the findings of that investigation 
impacted on the planning application for the ANSA waste depot being 
constructed at Cledford Lane. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Planning undertook to provide a written response.

Sue Helliwell referred to play equipment, including a roundabout, at 
Wayside Linley Park in Alsager which had been condemned as it failed to 
meet health and safety requirements. She asked if the Council would 
replace the play equipment. The Portfolio Holder for Highways and 



Infrastructure undertook to review the matter and provide a written 
response.

Ted Wall referred to the reported manipulation of air quality figures in 
Cheshire East, and to the Council authorising expenditure on car parking 
in contravention of its own rules, set against a background of bus service 
reductions for local residents. He asked how residents were supposed to 
have confidence in Cheshire East’s Cabinet. The Leader responded by 
acknowledging Mr Wall’s concerns and giving an assurance that the 
Council was addressing the issues he raised.

Carol Jones referred to the need for a sustainable community strategy and 
asked how the people of Cheshire East would be helped by reductions in 
bus services. She mentioned in particular the 72 and 73 bus which went to 
Whitchurch from Nantwich and bus services from Sandbach. She felt that 
such reductions in service would lead to the isolation of people and that 
the Council should instead be investing in bus services. The Leader 
responded that the bus service review was currently subject to public 
consultation and that the outcome would come back to Cabinet. The 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure added that local ward 
members were also being consulted. He gave an assurance that in 
considering the review, the Council would do everything in its power to 
help the elderly and vulnerable.

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration referred to a question by Michael 
Unett at the Cabinet meeting on 11th July regarding investment in the 
infrastructure of Alsager, especially the provision of a burial ground. At that 
meeting, the Leader had given an undertaking that a full response would 
be provided at the next meeting. In response to the question, the Portfolio 
Holder reported that Cheshire East Council had recently initiated a 
procurement process to appoint consultants to draft a Corporate 
Cemeteries Strategy for the Borough. The primary purpose of the 
Cemeteries Strategy would be to provide a strategic framework to ensure 
that the provision of Cemeteries met the local needs of existing and future 
residents within Cheshire East. Subject to public consultation, completion 
and adoption of the Strategy was targeted for the end of March 2018.

31 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor G Baxendale, as Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, asked that the Leader request the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to undertake a complete overview of the air quality 
management within the authority. The Leader undertook to raise the 
matter with the Committee’s Chairman at the earliest opportunity.

Councillor D Flude asked if the Council had enough out of hours social 
work cover for people under 18. The Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Families undertook to look into the matter and provide a written response.



Councillor J Jackson asked what action was being taken to identify the 
person or persons responsible for the deliberate manipulation of air quality 
figures. She also asked what assurances could be given that this would 
not happen again. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning gave an 
assurance that as a result of action now taken, the manipulation of air 
quality data could not be replicated. The Leader and the Acting Chief 
Executive added that any similar issues arising in the future would be 
investigated in a transparent way.

Councillor M Grant asked about undertakings given to the Berkeley 
Academy in relation to parking and sought assurances that this would not 
happen again. The Leader responded that this would be addressed when 
considering the agenda item later in the meeting.

Councillor M Deakin commented that from September, residents of 
Alsager would not be able to take a bus direct to Leighton Hospital in 
Crewe, owing to the withdrawal of D&G’s commercial services. He asked 
what the scope was for TSS getting another tender in place and could the 
Portfolio Holder confirm when this service would be up for tender. The 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure undertook to provide a 
written response.

Councillor R Menlove referred to his inability to find any information on the 
media hub in relation to complaints against the Council to the 
Ombudsman, particularly in relation to planning matters, and the outcome 
of those complaints. He asked to be directed to the relevant part of the 
Council’s website. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning referred 
to a press statement issued on 11th August concerning a number of 
complaints against the Council in relation to planning matters, only one of 
which had been upheld. 

Councillor I Faseyi referred to the number of HMO applications for Crewe 
town centre and asked what could be done to address this. The Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Planning responded that members concerned 
about such applications could call them in for consideration by the 
Southern Planning Committee. The Leader added that a piece of work on 
the matter was being undertaken. She undertook that a written response 
would be provided, drawing together the planning and other aspects.

Councillor N Mannion referred to a decision taken at the Council meeting 
on 27th July to approve £2.4M for the completion of the ANSA 
Environmental Hub in Middlewich. There had been an indication given to 
Council during that meeting by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Communities that the money would be provided on the basis of a loan at 
commercial rates. That had been a misarticulation of an intention of the 
Portfolio Holder that where appropriate, advances to the Council's ASDVs 
would take place upon commercial terms. Councillor Mannion queried 
whether the misarticulation affected  the vote at Council and whether it 
should be taken again. At the Leader’s invitation, the Director of Legal 
Services advised that the decision was to adopt the resolution contained in 



the papers before Members, to approve two supplementary capital 
estimates and that notwithstanding any other indications given during the 
heat of debate, the decision taken was clear and so was valid, binding and 
lawful. There was no legal basis on which it could be taken back to Council 
to be decided again. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities 
apologised if he had inadvertently misled anyone.

Councillor B Roberts commented that he had made two separate requests 
for the issue of air quality to be brought back to the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee but had not received a reply. The Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Planning responded that the matter was due to be 
considered by the Committee at its meeting in September.

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

33 SAFER ROUTES TO PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

Cabinet considered a report seeking authority for the Council to make an 
award of grant funding of up to £70,000 to the Berkeley Academy to be 
used for the purposes of piloting a safer drop off facility at the school. The 
report also outlined an approach to the formation of policy which would 
enable similar proposals to come forward to address congestion issues at 
other primary schools. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. notes the outline approach in respect of safer parking for communities 
around Schools in advance of its full response to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Group 
recommendations;

2. notes that discussions and work have been undertaken with the 
Berkeley Academy and that an undertaking has been given that the 
Council will make a £70,000 contribution for an off highway parking 
facility;

3. authorises the Executive Director of Place to make an award of grant 
funding of up to £70,000 (to be funded by virement from the highways 
and linked access fund capital programme allocation) to the Berkeley 
Academy to be used for the purposes of piloting a safer drop-off facility 
at the school in order to inform the development of Council policy in 
this area, upon such terms the Executive Director of Place considers 
prudent; and



4. authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy 
and Legal Services to dispose of any requests received for 
reimbursement of additional expenses reasonably and properly 
incurred by the Academy which it is considered the Council may be 
liable to reimburse flowing from action taken in connection with the 
undertaking given.

34 TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH - MEMBERSHIP OF CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL 

Cabinet considered a report which set out the process and governance 
arrangements for Transport for the North to become a statutory body, and 
which sought Cabinet approval for Cheshire East Council to confirm its 
membership of Transport for the North.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. notes the progress made by Transport for the North in securing 
Government approval to become a statutory Sub-National Transport 
Body;

2. agrees that the scope of the powers which are being sought by 
Transport for the North is acceptable to Cheshire East Council, these 
being:

(a) The preparation of a Northern Transport Strategy;
(b) The provision of advice on the North’s transport priorities, as a 

Statutory Partner in the Department’s investment processes; 
and

(c) The coordination of regional transport activities, (such as smart 
ticketing), and the co-management of the TransPennine Express 
and Northern rail franchises through the acquisition of Rail North 
Ltd.

3. notes and consents to Rail North (which the Council is already a 
member of as agreed by Cabinet at its meeting held on 2nd September 
2014) being subsumed into Transport for the North and that its powers 
to specify and let rail franchises for the North of England are proposed 
to be unaffected by it being subsumed into Transport for the North;

4. notes that the transfer of Rail North Limited to TfN so that it can be 
subsumed within TfN will require the signing of a new Rail Franchise 
Management Agreement with TfN. This agreement will replicate as far 
as possible the current Rail North Limited Members Agreement;

5. agrees that Cheshire East Council should continue its payment of the 
current funding for Rail North Limited to TfN after its inauguration;



6. agrees that Cheshire East Council should become a member of 
Transport for the North – this will require the making by the Secretary 
of State of Regulations under section 102E of the Local Transport Act 
2008 to establish Transport for the North as a Sub-National Transport 
Body;

7. notes that the taking up of this membership is subject to the making of 
regulations to be put before Parliament in the Autumn of 2017;

8. delegates the final decision to accept the regulations and confirm the 
Council’s membership of Transport for the North to the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for 
Transport, the Executive Director for Place and the Director of Legal 
Services, once the final version of the regulations is available – this is 
anticipated to be in September 2017; and

9. agrees that Cheshire East Council will appoint a Council Member to 
represent the authority on the TfN Board and that this representative 
will seek prior Cabinet or Council consent to any decision which is to 
be made by voting of TfN’s Constituent Members, where this decision:

(a) requires the unanimous decision of TfN members, 
(b) affects the transfer or sharing of functions, 
(c) makes any financial commitment for Cheshire East Council or is 

a matter affecting the land ownership or land interests of 
Cheshire East Council.

Note: At this point, having declared pecuniary interests in the following 
item earlier in the meeting, Councillors G Hayes and S Pochin left the 
meeting and took no part in the consideration or voting on the matter.

35 TRANSFER OF THE FAIRERPOWER CONTRACT TO THE SKILLS & 
GROWTH COMPANY 

Cabinet considered a report proposing that the Fairerpower Contract be 
transferred to, and modified by, The Skills & Growth Company to enable 
the expansion of the Fairerpower scheme in the North West and Midlands 
Region to support the Council’s energy objectives and ensure that the 
scheme was viable and sustainable in the longer term.

In considering the report, Cabinet was asked to have regard to a 
confidential appendix set out in Part 2 of the agenda which contained legal 
advice in relation to the contractual arrangements proposed. It would 
therefore be necessary to consider the matter in the absence of the public 
and press.



36 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

37 TRANSFER OF THE FAIRERPOWER CONTRACT TO THE SKILLS & 
GROWTH COMPANY 

Cabinet gave further consideration to the report in conjunction with the 
confidential appendix.

RESOLVED

That, having had regard to the content of the report and the legal advice 
set out in the confidential appendix, Cabinet

1. approves the novation of the Fairerpower contract between the Council 
and OVO Energy Limited dated 12th December 2014 (“the Contract”) to 
the Skills and Growth Company, and delegate authority to agree the 
terms of the novation agreement to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of 
Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration;

2. agrees that the preferred option for the operation of Fairerpower is to 
provide a multi-energy supplier offering in the North West and Midlands 
(Option D) as it best meets the Council’s commercial principles of 
eliminating future subsidy;

3. authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal Services and 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree any future changes 
relating to the contract for Fairerpower;

4. authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Communities to approve a loan on commercial terms to fund setup 
costs and cash flow requirements, subject to appropriate due diligence;

5. authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Director of Legal Services and 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to determine the terms on which 
the Skills & Growth Company may enter into contracts with other Local 
Authorities for the supply of energy; and



6. authorises the Executive Director of Place to take any and all 
necessary or consequential actions, arising from the above 
recommendations, in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, Director of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


